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February 3, 2025 
 
 
Catherine Long Gates 
Silver Lake Ditch & Reservoir Company 
PO Box 19 
Boulder, CO 80306 
catherine@silverlakeditch.org 
 
 
Re: Elephant Buttress Tunnel Rehabilitation Project 
 Loan Contract Number CT2025-0766 
 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
Dear Ms. Gates:  

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on 
February 1, 2025. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Silver Lake Ditch and Reservoir Company 
owes $400.07 for interest accrued during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project 
Expenditure Schedule). Please make this “interest only payment” check payable to the Colorado Water 
Conservation Board and include the Loan Contract Number on the check. Mail it to the address above, 
attention Mimi Winter.  

The final total loan amount under this contract is $151,500.00 ($150,000.00 plus $1,500.00 for the 1% 
service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on February 1, 2026, in the amount of 
$10,136.16 as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note. 

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a 
renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be 
maintained during the entire repayment period. 

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 
hesitate to contact us if you have any questions. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $151,500.00  
CWCB Finance Section Final Total Loan Amount = $151,500.00 
 
cc:   Brad Wind, CWCB Board Member, South Platte River Basin 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO 80203 
 



Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2025-0766

Authorization: $151,500.00
Contract Amount $150,000.00 150,000.00$         

Loan Service Fee % 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $1,500.00 1,500.00$             

Total Loan Amount $151,500.00 151,500.00$         
Interest: 2.95% 2.95%

Term (Years): 20 20
Conditions: Up to 100% Up to 100%

2/1/2025  

Substantial Completion Date 2/1/2025 Contract Expires: 9/18/2029

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

151,500.00$         

1 12/30/2024 Construction 150,000.00$         150,000.00$               1,500.00$             400.07$                400.07$                
Final 2/1/2025 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 1,500.00$             151,500.00$               - - 400.07$                

Elephant Buttress Tunnel Rehabilitation

IDC Calculation Date:

Silver Lake Ditch & Reservoir Company
PO Box 19
Boulder , CO 80306
c/o Catherine  Long Gates

Ph. 
Fax 
catherine@silverlakeditch.org

Silver Lake Ditch & Reservoir Company_IDC_CT2025-0766 1/17/2025
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Line status Pmt Date Payment Principal Interest Column fees True Balance
Service Fee /
IDC

02/01/2025 $0.00 $-1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $151,500.00

Due Pmt 02/01/2026 $10,136.16 $5,666.91 $4,469.25 $0.00 $145,833.09
Due Pmt 02/01/2027 $10,136.16 $5,834.08 $4,302.08 $0.00 $139,999.01
Due Pmt 02/01/2028 $10,136.16 $6,006.19 $4,129.97 $0.00 $133,992.82
Due Pmt 02/01/2029 $10,136.16 $6,183.37 $3,952.79 $0.00 $127,809.45
Due Pmt 02/01/2030 $10,136.16 $6,365.78 $3,770.38 $0.00 $121,443.67
Due Pmt 02/01/2031 $10,136.16 $6,553.57 $3,582.59 $0.00 $114,890.10
Due Pmt 02/01/2032 $10,136.16 $6,746.90 $3,389.26 $0.00 $108,143.20
Due Pmt 02/01/2033 $10,136.16 $6,945.94 $3,190.22 $0.00 $101,197.26
Due Pmt 02/01/2034 $10,136.16 $7,150.84 $2,985.32 $0.00 $94,046.42
Due Pmt 02/01/2035 $10,136.16 $7,361.79 $2,774.37 $0.00 $86,684.63
Due Pmt 02/01/2036 $10,136.16 $7,578.96 $2,557.20 $0.00 $79,105.67
Due Pmt 02/01/2037 $10,136.16 $7,802.54 $2,333.62 $0.00 $71,303.13
Due Pmt 02/01/2038 $10,136.16 $8,032.72 $2,103.44 $0.00 $63,270.41
Due Pmt 02/01/2039 $10,136.16 $8,269.68 $1,866.48 $0.00 $55,000.73
Due Pmt 02/01/2040 $10,136.16 $8,513.64 $1,622.52 $0.00 $46,487.09
Due Pmt 02/01/2041 $10,136.16 $8,764.79 $1,371.37 $0.00 $37,722.30
Due Pmt 02/01/2042 $10,136.16 $9,023.35 $1,112.81 $0.00 $28,698.95
Due Pmt 02/01/2043 $10,136.16 $9,289.54 $846.62 $0.00 $19,409.41
Due Pmt 02/01/2044 $10,136.16 $9,563.58 $572.58 $0.00 $9,845.83
Due Pmt 02/01/2045 $10,136.28 $9,845.83 $290.45 $0.00 $0.00

Loan Repayment Schedule

Borrower | Silver Lake Ditch and Reservoir Co

Loan Contract Number | CT2025-0766

FINAL Loan Amount | $150,000.00

1% Service Fee | $1,500.00

Interest During Construction Added | $0.00

FINAL Total Loan Amount | $151,500.00

Interest Rate | 2.950000 %

Term | 20

First Payment Due | February 1, 2026

Annual Payment Amount | $10,136.16

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203







 
Elephant Buttress Tunnel Rehabilitation Project  

Silver Lake Ditch & Reservoir Company 
Substantially Complete February 1, 2025 

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary 

 
 

 

      
 

Project Description 
 
The Silver Lake Ditch & Reservoir Company provides water from Boulder Creek to nearby residents and 
commercial entities and is used for irrigation on approximately 247 acres of land.  
 
The Silver Lake Ditch & Reservoir Company’s Elephant Buttress Tunnel Rehabilitation Project focused on 
rehabilitating the existing tunnel structure, which was initially damaged during the 2013 floods and has 
deteriorated since.  The Project work included replacing the existing western portal headwall with a 
more substantial headwall across the width of the tunnel, installation of a modular arched liner plate 
system with geotechnical foam used to fill in voids between the tunnel and liner plate to protect portions 
of the tunnel, installation of a new rock deflector, and new liner plate and a new cast-in-place headwall 
at the eastern tunnel portal. 
 

P R O J E C T  D A T A 
Sponsor: Silver Lake Ditch & Reservoir Company County:  Boulder Water Source:  Boulder Creek 
Type of Project:   Ditch Rehabilitation Board Approval Date:  September 2024 
Loan Terms:  20 years @ 2.95% (Principal) $151,500  
Design Engineer:  Harrison Western Construction Corporation 
Contractor: Harrison Western Construction Corporation 

The Siver Lake Ditch & Reservoir Company Elephant Buttress Tunnel Rehabilitation 
Project is shown in the pictures below. The Project installed a new arched liner plate, 
entry and exit headwalls, and other reinforcements which will protect the ditch and 

its ability to provide water to shareholders. 
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